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City Hall
1 Dr, Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel No. {415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDDB/TTY Ne, (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE: July 20, 2010

SUBJECT: Administrator’s Report

L. Requests from community persons:
From June 16, 2010, through July 20, 2010, the Task Force’s office responded to
approximately 350 calls/e-mails/office visits from persons requesting information
regarding the Sunshine Ordinance, or to mediate request for records.

2. 2010 Complaint Log

3. Communications Received Log

4. Orders of Determination
#10018_Svetlana Ptashnaya v. Dept. of Aging and Adult Services

#10022 Suzanne Dumont v Recreation and Parks Dept.
#10025_Ray Hartz V San Francisco Police Commission

S,



aLoZieerl 1 afeg

Paidel GL/E LLD JuEteD {oosppuUeId UBg) G 18413 £2001 OL0ZV2IS
X% LA
PAPNIUCD JANEW 0L0Z/ELAL0 DYD L2 L0 DRIRIOIA "0L/28/9 41 "0LOZ/R/Q WR[UWOD|  jUstupedaq Siied pUB UDHE®IDEY ZZ004 010Z/e/9
) ouwing suuezng
CL/VTIG UMBIDUNM "01/G2/G 90104 3sE)]  juewiiede(q Siled Pue ushEalDeY L2001 010Z/82/%
SNOWALOUY
LGRS OU g 171 1/G JUetdiag uoissiUWoD SIUBRY tewny 0Z200% D30Z/9Z/Y
BIBLUD, U)EauUs,
po|qe ), '0/Zg/3 1ipidwoD (pospuslg LES) § 1814 6100} 0LGE/ e/
XX UIAlY
010742212 41 0L0Z/E L0 DD L Lo 2 {0 e 20 (B)17 20 (901220 DoRIOA "GL/Z2/0 41 010Z/8/8 wieiduios 5a0IAIRg NPy pue Buiby 81004 0LGZ/8 LS
BABLLSE] 4 BUROAS
UGl JayLNY ON "010Z/S2/G 41 03/1 16 lBdiio] pleog usy L4100 GLoZIoLY
ZueH Ay
papaouos \yewl "0 1/22/9 11 () pue ()(1)eve Lo POIBIOIA '0LOE/GE/T 41 01/1 LG WiRidWwos pleog juay 1004 0L0ZIGLY
zpeY Aey
03 0} pALSAL 0L/ZZ/O 4L (1T°L9 PUE 9F L9 ‘G LG LT LY PAIRIOIA '01/5T/50 82104 YSB uawiyedaq Bujugeld ] §L00L OLOZH LY
fies) usiy
uogopsunl ou gi/L L/g UL preoq usy ¥100L CLOCBlY
LOSUIGOY [SBYDIN
0L/GL/E DVD 01EZ/9 21 (617 L9 PaRIOIA '0L/GE/G0 92104 SB, ABojouyoa] 1o jdeg £L001 BLoz/SY
: - ojjaienbsed YOIN
Honoe JOULNY 0U "OLEE/e 41 G2 LG {8) 127 L0 PaIBIOIA "0 /2P0 80104 NSEL Jeledag buuuz)d ZLOO} oLozBEE
Gurs) usig
pRi0e} '0L/GZ/S0 PIUGD OL/LZH0 80104 8. |, uieaH offand LLOOL cloz/eze
epuy a0 ueng
GLOZ/AZILD "0L/T2/9 41 "0L0R/SZ/S JL 0L/ LG miB[diuo) LD[SSILILIOD SHY 0L00} GLOZISzIE
. ' Usaeq einey
O3 01 paLeysl '0L/2z/e 41 °12710 "0Z° L9 PEBIOIA "0L0Z/Ge/S 41 0L/ Lig weidwio) SO0 shawony Ao 8000} GG
pIoMEID plafely
Holioe leylng onN ,OPON__NN\.V B0 MSEL D LiILZib0 wc_ﬂnEoO wcwm._mmm:mwa .Aor_mm._mm._m 30 .H@D 20001 QL2
uoualiolg Bipues
504 8010 slofey 200G aLozfezie
pue O3 0) PRIyl '0L/AZ/P0 904 SR L Qg2 20 (817 L0 ()12 A9 POIRIOI ‘BLOB/EEIE B0J04 N8B ). ‘OL/BO/E0 nagjduieD A 10
ucHoIpsUn] ON "01/60/80 uBIdUE0S UDISSILILICS SHY 20601 0L0Z¥i1Z
ysaeq vined
UCRBIOA ON "0 L0Z/EE/E 90104 WS "BL/B0/C0 JUEBIGUI0D VLN 50001 030zZ/2i2
YIUBIMET LT
umeIpUIA "G LOZIEE/Z0 D0J0: HSe), 220 sABuIonY Kl 0001 0L0z/Ze/)
. UuAL,0 BYY
UONB{CIA ON '010Z/EZ/20 9010 YSBL Alenpues 803 20001 0ioz/eziL
8801 AoueN
uolopsunl ON '010Z/52/20 80203 H8EL Aleig)y meT Z000k 0L022E/ )
- 55010 ADLEN ,
uonsIpsuUn] oN D L0Z/EZ/Z0 8910+ HSE Asushy ssnjaleg |elBLRs 1000 [T A

Ojjsienbsed NolN

smelg

wapuodssy gusiipedag

jueliBjdiion

poAle0aY 8jB(

0102 swiejduwiod

169



u

H
g

OL0T/RZIL

S

z sbey

04/pErg 80104 MsE | "0 102Z/CL/80 JuiBjdwoD] jsledeq iled pue uogesinay| . ££001 0102/47L
JUQING BUULING
OL0Z/0 180 ulRduIoD 80104 %981 OUS 98001l -0L0274L
OJj31Big SBWo,
010Z/0L/80 wiedaiod LOHHEGD 0PI BRIY ABg G€001 0L0Z/2IL
ojieuenbsed XN
0L02/L2/20 "OLELIL wieldwoD ABotouyoe |, JO WusWwiedaq #2004 040219219
i oslenhSRd HOIN
040278 LiL UMBIDYIAA “CL/E 177 TiBldiiod UOISSIUELOD SHY £E004 0LOT/ETIS
) B[BUBIOH BYPUNIN
wile|D asjed '01.02/82/90 POSOD 0L/ /L ureidiied UOISSIULLIOD SIUBRY UBINE ze00t 0162/22/9
_ OLEPDY AN
04/17f. @3lo] ysel| pieog BlileupIoo) SS8awic] (B30 L2003 010ZHEZ/S
. Shile SOHRUD
0L0Z/LZ/L0 0L L ediioD Aousby SedIAISS LBUMH 45 08004 GLOZIVIS
BipA 19RUDINY
01/izfl 8dlo] yse | pieog Buleiploo) SS9jpl0l 8307 52001 CLOZ/LIG
. $hld seleyd ’
03/2212 80)o4 yse]L] preog BURUIPIOOS SSY@WIOH (230 92001 G102/ 1S
SBid seueyD
03/LE4L 90104 HSEL SICIOBAG JO pleag VLW L2001 0L0Z/LIg
cuese| Aueg
CLOZILZIL0 "0V0ZILEIL0 "PIHOD "0L/ZE/0 HL . 9230 SABLIONY AlID 9z001 0L0e/6e/s
. zpeH Aey
010Z/01/80 '0LOZ/SL/L0 OWD (R)L2° 20 % 62719 PRIRIOIA "0L/Z2/8 41|  UCISSILLoD 8004 09SiduRl] UEg S2z00L GLozszre
ZpteH Aey
QLOZ/LZIL0 PO GL/ZZ/9 AL WHEIdWOD e eoljod 038IoURl4 UBg $Z001 GLOZ/STIS
zpeH Ay

010z syuiejdwon

170



ke e B e IS5 NN L A 6 IEL

DATE

6/16/2010
6/16/2010
6/17/2010
8/17/2010
6/17/2010
8/20/2010
6212010
6/21/2010
6/21/2010
6/21/2010
6/21/2010
6/21/2010
6/21/2010
6/21/2010
6/21/2010

FROM

Richard Knee

SF Guardian Editorial
Kimo Crossman
Rita August O'Flynn
Rita August O'Flynn
Rita August O'Flynn
Doug Comstock
Milton Marks

Milton Marks

Doug Comstock
BDoug Comstock
Poug Comstock
Rita August O'Flynn
Bay Guardian

Bay Guardian

6/22/201C pdatesh
6/22/2010 Lori Mazzola
6/22/2010 SF Guardian Editoria

6/22/12010 Tenants 769NorthPoint

6/23/2G10 mpetrelis
8/23f2010 SF Guardian Editorial
/2412010 Brian Smith
6/24/2010 Brian Smith
61242010 Elen Tsang
6/24/2010 Elen Teang
6/24/2010 Brian Smith
6/24/2010 Brian Smith
6/24/2010 Brian Smith
6/24/2070 Rita August O'Fiynn
6/24/20110 Ellen Tsang
6/24/2010 Ellen Tsang
6/25/2010 Rita August O'Flynn
6/25/2010 Bruce Wolfe
6/25/2010 Brian Smith
6/27/2010 Ellen Tsang
6/28/2010 Brian Smith
6/28/2010 Milindha Morahela
6/28/2010 Rey Rosquites
6/28/2010 Selormey Dzikunut
6/29/2010 Selormey Dzikunsl
6/29/2010 Selormey Dzikunul
6/29/2010 Milindha Morahela
6/29/2010 Taraneh Moayed
6/29/2010 Milindha Morahela
6/29/2010 Milindha Morahela
6/29/2010 SF Guardian Editorial

*6/28/2010 Taraneh Moayed

8/29/2010 Milindha Morahela
6/30/2010 Elfen Tsang
6/30/2010 Ellen Tsang
6/30/2010 SF Guardian Editorial
7172010 Jonas fonin
71/2010 Kimo Crossman
7M1/2010 Lori Mazzola
7112010 Ray Hartz Ur
71112010 Jonas lonin
71172610 Ellen Tsang
71112010 Ellen Tsang
7/172018 Kimo Crossman
71172010 Ellen Tsang
712/2010 Ellen Tsang
712/2010 Rita August O'Fiynn

COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVED LOG
June 16, 2010, through July 20, 2010

DESCRIFTION

Ethics Commission adopts sunshine policy draft directives

Mirkarimi want's PG&E's $46 million back

UNANIMOUS - Supreme court: Texts on government gear not privaie
Potential Fraud Involving the San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing

FW: Potential Fraud involving the San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing:
O'Flynn vs MOH: Additional file santitation/destruction of records

City Coilege to enact Public Records component

Re: City College to enact Public Records component

Re: City College to enact Public Records component

Re: City College to enact Public Records component

Re: City College to enact Public Records component

Re: City College to enact.Public Records component

O'Flynn vs MOH:\MOH charging O'Flynn for documenis

The insanity of cutting pensions

The insanity of cuiting pensions

Mike Addaric

IMPORTANT BUILDING NEWS AND INFORMATION

Today at sthg.com: What the "Defund ACORN Act” is really about

Re: CD for June 22, 2010 hearing ’

Pelosi aide: No gay forums; but gym classes galore
http:ffwww.sibg.com/2010/06/22/how-sf-can-get-50-million-

Re; Sunshine Complaint #10015, Ellen Tsang vs. Planning

Re: Planner Jonas ionin's complaint vs. storage shed at 769 North Point Street

Fw: Re: Sunshine Complaint #10015, Ellen Tsang vs. Planning Department

Re: Sunshine Complaint #10015, EHen Tsang vs. Planning Depariment

Re: Bunshine Complaint #10015, Elien Tsang vs. Planning Depariment

Record Requests from MS Ellen Tsang

coirespondence between Planning and Ms Tsang

O'Fiynn vs MOM: Request for Immediate Disclosure

Re: Sunshine Complaint #10015, Ellen Tsang vs. Planning Depariment

Re: Planning Depariment's vs. storage shed at 769 North

RE: O'Flynn vs MOH: Additionat file santitation/destruction of records

Budget

769 Noth Point Immediate Record Request

Re: Planning Department's new complaint vs. 769 North Point storage shed

Re: Planning Department's new complaint vs. 769 North Point storage shed
Contract No. 85116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Information
Contract No. 85116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Information
Cordract No. 95116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Information
Contract No. 95118 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Information
Contract No. 85116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Infermation
Contract No. 85116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Information
Contract No. 95118 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Information
Contract No. 95116 Reprographics & Matertals -2008-Request for Infermation
Contract No. 95116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Information
Today at the Bay Guardian: No new taxes -- just fees on smalt business

Contract No. 85116 Reprographics & Materiats -2008-Request for Information
Contract No. 95116 Repragraphics & Materials -2008-Request for Information

Fw: Re: Planner Jonas Jonii's complaint vs. storage shed at 769 North Point Street
Re: Sunshine Complaint #10015, Ellen Tsang vs. Planning Deparment

Today at the Bay Guardian; Stories highlight Newsom's hypocrisy

Re: Fw: Re: Planner Jonas lonin's complaint vs. storage shed at 769 North Point Street
When will SF DT preserve Electronic Records? and WH in trouble on personat email use
REAL ESTATE DIVISION'S Civic Center Campus Chronicle NEWSLETTER-July/August 2010
Re: Fw: Re: Planner Jonas lonin's complaint vs. storage shed at 769 North Point Street
Re: Sunshine Complaint #10015, Ellen Tsang vs. Planning Department

Re: Sunshine Complaint #10015, Ellen Tsang vs. Planning Department

Re: Planner Jonas fonin's complaint vs. storage shed at 769 North Point Street

Re: Planner Jonas lonin's complaint vs. storage shed at 769 North Point Strest

Re: Sunshine Compiaint #10015, Ellen Tsang vs. Planning Department

Re: Planner lonin's calendar for that day that Planner lonin visited 2642-44 Hyde St
RE: O'Flynn vs MOH: Additional file santitation/destruction of records

Communications are available for review in City Hall, Room 244. Contact the Administrator at 854-7724 or SOTF@sfgov.org . 1
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71212010 Jonas lonin

77212010 joshua williamson
716120110 SF Guardian Editorial
71712010 Ray Hartz Jr
7/7/2010 Ellen Tsang )
71712010 Rita August O'Flynn
7/7/2010 SF Guardian Editorial
7/8/2010 Willlam Strawn
719/2010 Eflen Tsang
7/9/2010 Rey Rosquites
71972010 John Rizzo

/812010 Mary Gin Starkweather

7/8/2010 Rey Rosquites

71912010 Mary Gin Starkweather

71912014 Taraneh Moayed

71912010 Selormey Dzikunyi

7/9/2010 SF Guardian Editorial
7112/2010 Kimo Crossman

7113/2010 SF Guardian Editorial -

711472010 Jason Grant Garza
7H14/2010 SF Guardian Editorial
711442010 Rita August O'Flynn
715/2010 Rita August O'Flynn
7/15/2010 Rita August O'Flynn
711672010 mpetrelis

7/18/2010 SF Guardian Editorial
TNY2010 SF Guardian Editorial

COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVED LOG

Re: Planner jonin's calendar for that day that Planner lonin visited 2642-44 Hyde St.

Re: Sunshine ordinance viclations and request for answers per : sunshine ordinance sec 67.21
Today at sfthg.com: Oakiand and SF bracing for reaction 1o verdict in Mehserle case

Re: Order of Determination: #10025_Ray Hartz v Police Commission

Re: Public record requested: Permit #2004 11028353, 2642-44 Hyde Street

Potential Fraud Involving the San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing & HUD

Teday at the Bay Guardian: Some good news for Jerry Brown

Re: FollowUp Response, Public record requested: Permit #2004 11028353, 2642-44 Hyde Street
Re: Pubtic record requested: Permit #200411028353, 2642-44 Hyde Street )

RE: Contract No. 96116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Informatio

Re: SPECIAL SOTF MEETING JUNE 20

Contract No. 85116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Information

Contract No. 95116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Information

Contract No. 95116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for information

Contract No. 85116 Reprographics & Materials ~2008-Request for Information

Contract No. 95116 Reprographics & Materials -2008-Request for Information

Today at the Bay Guardian: Video of the Oakland protests

When will SF DT preserve Electronic Records? and WH in trouble on personal email use
Today at sfbg.com: Supenvisors vote today on Candlestick-Shipyard EIR appeal

FW. Your sunshine matters ("PROVE IT* RESPONSE by JASON GRANT GARZA)
Newsom's good MTA appointment doesn't redeem his misdeads

RE: O'Fiynn vs MOH: Additional file santitation/destruction of records

RE: On-Site Review-Sunshine Ordiance Request for Disclosure

RE: On-Site Review-Sunshine Ordiance Request for Disclosure

N.Y. Times: S.F. AIDS funds go abroad; Goosby's Pangaea role omitted

Adachi and the real palitics of pension reform

Meg wants to stop paying taxes

Communications are available for review in Cily Hall, Room 244. Contact the Administrator at 554-7724 or SOTF@sfgov.org
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City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
‘ July 6, 2010,

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
June 22, 2010

SVETLANA PTASHNAYA v. DEPT. OF ADULT AND AGING SERVICES (10018)

FACTS OF THE CASE

Complainant Svetlana Ptashnaya alleges that the Department of Aging and Adult Services
("DAAS"} failed to respond adequately to her February 11, 2010, Public Records Request o
Julie Peck, Program Manager for Adult Protective Services ("APS"), for the results of APS’s
investigation into Ms. Ptashnaya's complaint against APS employee Ethelbert Ogbuehi.

COMPLAINT FILED

On May 19, 2010, Ms. Ptashnaya filed a complaint against DAAS.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On June 22, 2010, Ms. Ptashnaya presented her claim before the Task Force. The
respondent agency was not represented and no one in the audience spoke or presented
facts and evidence in support of the respondent.

Ms. Ptashnaya told the Task Force that she complained {o Ms. Peck about an encounter
she had with Mr. Ogbuehi on February 10, 2010, and requested that his actions toward her
be investigated and the findings be released to her. She said that on March 5, 2010, APS
Program Supervisor Cindy E. Rasmussen responded by saying that an investigation was
done but because all APS investigations were considered confidential, the results would not
be released. She promised Ms. Ptashnaya that the matter had been fully investigated and
that appropriate steps had been taken. Ms. Ptashnaya also said she contacted Department
of Human Services Agency Director Trent Rhorer, and his Executive Director E. Anne
Hinton responded by stating that state law prevented the release of the result of any APS
investigation.

It was noted during the hearing that DHSA had opined to the Task Force that it did not have
jurisdiction over the matter and that the requested information was protected from
disciosure under the State of California’s Weifare and Institutions Code, Sections 15630 and
10850. ‘

10018_ Svetlana Plashnaya v. Dept. of Aging and Adull Services |
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Cy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
ORDER OF DETERMINATION

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the Task Force finds that the agency
violated the Ordinance. The Task Force agreed with the department that state law covered
information related to the depariment and its clients, but Ms. Ptashnaya's request was on a
distinctly separate issue, the alleged misconduct of a public agency employee. Her request,
it said, was for information related to an employee’s disciplinary hearing, and documents
related to it should have been released pursuant to requirements of the Ordinance. The
Task Force also said the department could redact parts of the document or documents if
they contained confidential information related to any welfare case. Task Force members
were also disappointed that the department violated the Ordinance by not sending a
representative to the hearing to state and defend its position.

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force finds that the agency violated Section(s) 67.21(c), 67.21(e), 67.24(c){7) and
67.27 of the Sunshine Ordinance for not assisting the requestor, for not sending a
knowledgeable representative to the hearing, for not releasing documents related to
employee misconduct and for not providing justification for withholding information. The
agency shall release the requested records within five business days of the issuance of this
Order and shall send a representative knowledgeable in this matter to appear before the
Compliance and Amendments Commitiee on July 13, 2010.

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on June
22, 2010, by the following vote: (Woife / Goldman )

Aves: Snyder, Cauthen, Washburn, Knoebber, Goldman, Wolfe, Chan, Johnson, Williams,
Knee :

Excused: Manneh S

Rt s Ko,

Richard A. Knee, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

c: Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney
Jana Clark, Deputy City Attorney
Svetlana Ptashnaya, Complaint
Trent Rhorer, Respondent
E. Anne Hinton, Respondent
Julie Peck, Respondent
Cindy E. Rasmussen, Respondent

174 10018 _ Svetlana Ptashnaya v. Depl. of Aging and Adult Services



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

-SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
July 6, 2010 '

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
June 22, 2010

SUZANNE DUMONT v RECREATION AND PARKS DEPT. (10022)

FACTS OF THE CASE

Complainant Suzanne Dumont alleges that the Recreation and Parks Department (the
"Department") failed to respond adequately to her Public Records Request for the names of
persons on the selection panel for the Stow Lake Boathouse Concession RFQ. The -
department responds that the information sought by the complainant may not be disclosed
under the Ordinance until after the selection is made during the competitive bidding process.

COMPLAINT FILED

©n May 3, 2010, Ms. Dumont filed a ‘compfain't with the Task Force alleging a violation.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On June 22, 2010, Complainant Ms. Dumont presented ﬁer case before the Task Force.
_Respondent agency was represented by Nick Kinsey of the Recreation and Parks
Department.

Ms. Dumont told the Task Force that she fwice sought from the Department the names of
panelists evaluating the Stow Lake Boathouse Concession RFQ and in both cases she was
turned down. She said her first request was made fo Mr. Kinsey, Property Manager for the
Department. The second request was made to Olive Gong, the Department's Custodian of
Records. Both of them, she said, responded by saying that on the advice of the City
Attorney’s Office, the names wouid be released only at the end of the selection process. Ms.
Dumont pointed out that Section 67. 24(e) makes specific reference only to RFPs, and not
RFQs. She aiso said the Department has previously revealed the names of other panelists
prior {o selection, and she thus did not understand the need for secrecy in this instance.

Mr. Kinsey said the City Attorney’s Office had advised the Department that Section

67.24(e)(1) prohibits it from releasing the names until after the selection process ends. That
message, he said, was conveyed to Ms. Dumont. He said he received the same advice

10022_8uzanne Dumont v Recreation and Parks Dept. 1
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Cmy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
ORDER OF DETERMINATION

when thé second request from Ms. Dtifnont came in. The City needs to protect the integrity
of the selection process from attempts by competitors to influence it, he said.

Member Snyder said the second part of Section 67.24(e)(1) does not prohibit the release of
information. Its plain language, he said, would seem to aflow a department to release the
information at any stage of the process, but a department must release it at the end.

DCA Jerry Threet stated that, while Section 67.24(e)(1) may not prohibit the release of the
names of the selection panel, it clearly allows the Department to withhold such information
until after the selection process is completed. DCA Threet added that the Administrative
Code may contain a prohibition on the release of this information, but he has not had an
opportunity to review that code.

Member Snyder added that it was the duty of the Department to cite the authority if other
laws were applicable and in this case, because it did not, the department violated Section
67.27.

Member Cauthen said the complainant has included numerous examples of panelist names
being made known to the public and suggested that the Department should release the
names of the panel for the Stow Lake Boathouse Concession RFQ ,even if it is not required
to do so.

In closing, Mr. Kinsey said he believed the department made the correct determination
based on advice provided by the City Attorney’s Office.

Ms. Dumont said the department has numerous times claimed it was-withholding the
information because of the need to protect the integrity of the process. She said she is nota
competitor and was not asking for fiduciary information. Her main interest, she said, was in
who was on the panel because panelists are paid very well with taxpayers’ money. Anocther
reason was that her group has been excluded in the process and wanted to participate, she
said.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the Task Force finds that the agency
violated the Ordinance.

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force finds that the agency violated Section 67.27 of the Sunshine Ordinance by
failing to cite the specific statutory authority for withholding the information. The Respondent
shall, within five days of the issuance of this Order, provide the Complainant with written
justification for withholding the requested information, citing the specific provision(s) in
statutory and/or case law exempting the information from disclosure. The Respondent is
also instructed to send a representative knowledgeable in this matter to appear before the
Compliance and Amendments Committee on July 13, 2010.

1002Z_Suzanne Dumont v Recreation and Parks Dept. 2



Cry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
ORDER OF DETERMINATION

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on June
22, 2010, by the following vote: { Snyder / Goldman )

Ayes: Snyder, Cauthen, Washburn, Knoebber, Goldman, Wolfe Chan, Johnson, Williarms,
Knee .

Excused: Manneh

bas o Fic,

Richard A. Knee, Chair ‘
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force . -

c: Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney
Jana Clark, Deputy City Attorney
Suzanne Dumont, Complainant
Nick Kinsey, Respondent
Olive Gong, Respondent

10022_Suzanne Dumont v Recreation and-Parks Dept. 3
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City Hall '
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TOD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
July 6, 2010 (Revised)

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
June 22, 2010

RAY HARTZ v SAN FRANCISCO POLICE COMMISSION (10025)
FACTS OF THE CASE

Complainant Ray Hartz alleges that the San Francisco Police Commission ("Commission")
has failed to comply with the requirements of Administrative Code Section 67.29, dealing
with the index of Records. He further alleges that this violation took place after the Task
Force previously found the Commission in violation for the same failure in Order of
Determination #09008.

COMPLAINT FILED
On May 25, 2010, Mr. Hartz filed a complaint against the Commission.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On June 22, 2010, Mr. Hartz presented his claim before the Task Force. The respondent
Commission was not represented and no one in the audience presented facts and evidence
in support of the respondent. However, the Commission did respond to the complaint
through a letter to the Task Force that was made a part of the record. :

" Mr. Hartz told the Task Force that when a person is in charge of something, that person has

the responsibility of carrying out the task properly. The same applies when the task is

delegated to someone else. If that happens, he said, that person needs to follow up and see
- if the task is being undertaken properly. The Commission, he said, has delegated the Police

Department to take care of the index issue and has been let down miserably.

The Commission's letter responded that, although the Index of Records had disappeared
from the Internet, the Commission was not responsible for its absence. Rather, the
Commission had provided the Index of Records to the City Administrator, as required by the
Ordinance, and it was thereafter available on the Internet. Unfortunately, the City
Administrator said, for unknown reasons, the Index of Records was taken off the Internet.
Once the Complainant alerted the Commission to the omission, the Commission contacted
the City Administrator and made sure the Index of Records was restored to the Internet. Mr.
Hartz told the Task Force that his complaint was not about the absence from the Internet of
an Index of Records for the Commission, but rather about the inadequacy of the Index of
Records that was placed there by the Commission. All the Police Department has done for
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the Commission is to put up a list that is not meaningful, he said. The Commission is
responsible for ensuring that the Department follows the law and it needs to let the
Department know that it has to do what it is supposed to do, he said. He also said the
Commission has added responsibility because it has civilian oversight over the Department.

Member Wolfe noted that the depariment in its correspondence to the Task Force
acknowledges responsibility for noticing the Index and not for its disappearance. He also
added that Mr. Hariz is suggesting that the content and required detail were not in
compliance, as was found in the previous case.

In closing, Mr. Hartz said his claim was simply that the Commission had violated Section
67.29 by not doing what it was supposed to do. He said he did not feel he had to provide a
detailed complaint and that the department assumed what the complaint was abotit. The
Commission, he said, did not show good faith in trying to resolve the issue but instead
penned a letter that said the matter was taken care of and decided not to show up.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the festimony and evidence presented, the Task Force finds that the agency
violated the Ordinance.

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force finds that the Commission violated Sections 67.29 and 67.21(e) of the
Sunshine Ordinance by not having a complete Index of Records and by not sending a
knowledgeable representative to the Task Force hearing. The Commission shall send a
representative knowledgeable in this matter to appear before the Compliance and
Amendments Committee on July 13, 2010. The Commission's representative shall be
prepared to demonstrate to the Committee that the Commission's Index of Records enables
members of the public to learn the types of information and documents maintained by and
for the Commission, per Ordinance Section 67.29.

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on June
22, 2010, by the following vote: (Wolfe / Goldman )

Ayes: Snyder Cauthen, Washburn, Knoebber, Goldman, Wolfe, Chan, Johnson Wllllams
Knee

rm/ ) .
A.,
-Richard A. Knee, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

c: Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney
Jana Clark, Deputy City Attorney
Ray Hartz, Complainant
Lt. Joe Reilly, Respondent
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